George Suter Reichenbach Sr.

(18 Jul 1889 – 22 Mar 1957)

Reichenbach, G. Suter. On Friday, March 22, 1957, at Providence Hospital, G. Suter Reichenbach of 518 9th st. n.e., beloved husband of Mrs. M. Catherine Reichenbach, father of George S. Reichenbach, jr., and Mrs. Robert P. Bennett; brother of the late William F. Reichenbach and Mrs. Clara Mae Richards. Also survived by six grandchildren and one great-grandchild. Friends may call a t the Lee Funeral Home, 4th and Massachusetts ave. n.e. Requiem mass will be offered at St. Aloysius Catholic Church, North Capitol and K sts., on Tuesday, March 26, at 10 a.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

Reichenbach, George S. Members of Potomac Council, No. 433, Knights of Columbus, are advised of the death of Brother George S. Reichenbach, and are requested to assemble at the Lee Funeral Home, 4th st. and Mass. Ave. n.e., at 8:30 p.m. Sunday, March 24, 1957, for recitation of the rosary.

Edward F. Clark, Grand Knight

Robert M. Woolls, Fin. Secy.

The Evening Star, March 24, 1957, p. C10

G. Suter Reichenbach, 67, At Post Office 42 Years

G. Suter Reichenbach, 67, a third-generation Washingtonian who served in the city post office for 42 years, died Friday night at Providence Hospital.

Mr. Reichenbach was supervisor in the mailing section at the time of his retirement in 1952. He served two terms as president of Local 140 of the National Federation of Post Office Clerks.

He was the son of the late William F. and Clara Suter Reichenbach. His father owned a cigar store at Ninth and Pennsylvania avenue N.W., and his grandfather, Frederick Reichenbach, built and sold pianos. His store was across the street from The Star Building on Eleventh street N.W.

Mr. Reichenbach is survived by his widow, the former Katie Jones, of the home address, 518 Ninth street N.E.; a son, George Suter Reichenbach, jr., of Baltimore, and a daughter, Mrs. Robert P. Bennett, of Frederick, Md. Six grandchildren and one great-grandchild also survive. A brother and sister, William E. Reichenbach and Mrs. Clara Mae Richardson, are deceased. Mr. Reichenbach was the nephew of Jesse C. Suter, former civic columnist for The Star.

Mass will be offered at 10 a.m. Tuesday at St. Aloysius Catholic Church, North Capitol and I street N.W. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.

The Washington Post, March 25, 1957, p. B2

G.S. Reichenbach Dead; 42 Years a Postal Aide

G. Sutter Reichenbach, 67, retired post office mailing section foreman, died of cancer Friday at Providence Hospital.

He retired in 1952 after 42 years with the city post office. He had twice served as president of Local 140, National Federation of Post Office Clerks.

A third-generation Washington, he was the son of William F. and Clara Suter Reichenbach. His father owned a cigar store at 9th st. and Pennsylvania ave. nw. His grandfather, Frederick Reichenbach, was a piano builder and dealer.

Mr. Reichenback was a member of Potomac Council No. 433, Knights of Columbus.

Surviving are his wife, Katie Jones Reichenbach of the home address, 518 9th st. ne.; a son, George Suter Reichenbach Jr. of Baltimore; a daughter, Doris Bennett of Frederick, Md., six grandchildren and a great-granddaughter.

Mass will be offered at 10 a.m. Tuesday at St. Aloysius Catholic Church, N. Capitol and I sts. nw. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.